FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Robideaux to Original House Bill No. 653 by Representative Robideaux

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 3 through
 5 in their entirety
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 6, delete "305.68, 305.70, 306(A)(3), and 6001(A), to enact" and delete "and
- 6 (F), Chapter" and insert in lieu thereof "and to enact R.S. 47:302(U)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8 On page 1, delete lines 7 through 11 in their entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 1, line 12, delete "1990 Regular Session of the Legislature"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert "provide with respect to the collection oftax on"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

15 On page 1, line 14, delete "to provide" and delete line 15 in its entirety and on line 16, delete 16 "with respect to severability;"

17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

18 On page 1, delete line 19 in its entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 8

20 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 24 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- On page 2, line 25, after "Section" change "3." to "1." and after "R.S. 47:" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 26 through 28 in their entirety
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 3, line 1, delete "305.68, 305.70," and delete ",306.1 and 6001" and change "are"
- to "is" and after "reenacted" and before "to" insert "and R.S. 47:302(U) is hereby enacted"

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- On page 3, delete lines 3 through 29 in their entirety, and delete pages 4 through 66 in their
 entirety
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 12

5 On page 67, delete lines 1 through 9 in their entirety and delete lines 12 through 29 on their 6 entirety and insert the following:

7 "U. Collection of consumer use tax. It is the duty of the secretary of the
8 Department of Revenue to collect all taxes imposed pursuant to this Chapter and
9 Chapters 2-A and 2-B of this Subtitle which may be due upon the sale by a remote
10 seller of tangible personal property or services in Louisiana. The secretary is
11 authorized and directed to employ all means available to ensure the collection of the
12 tax in an equitable, efficient and effective manner."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 13

Delete pages 68 through 86 in their entirety and on page 87, delete lines 1 through 8 in theirentirety

- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 17 On page 87, line 22, after "<u>exceed</u>" and before "<u>dollars</u>" change "<u>fifty</u>" to "<u>one hundred</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 19 On page 87, line 25, after "<u>exceed</u>" and before "<u>dollars</u>" change "<u>fifty</u>" to "<u>one hundred</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 87, delete line 29 in its entirety, delete pages 88 through 97 in their entirety, and
 insert the following:

"Section 2. The provisions of this Act shall be applicable to all taxable
transactions occurring on or after July 1, 2013.

25 Section 3. (A) This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2013; if vetoed by 26 the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become 27 effective on July 1, 2013, or on the day following such approval by the legislature, 28 whichever is later.

(B) This Act shall take effect and become operative only if the
proposed amendments of the Constitution of Louisiana contained in the Joint
Resolutions which originated as House Bill Nos. 434, 435, and 436 of this 2013
Regular Session of the Legislature are concurred in by both houses of the legislature
and House Bill Nos. 1, 437, 456, 474, 571, 620 and 696 of this 2013 Regular Session
of the Legislature are enacted into law."